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February 25, 2010 RECEIVED

9:19 am, Mar 02, 2010
Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Transmittal of Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2010
Former Beacon Station 12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Mr. Wickham:

At the request of Ultramar Inc., Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) is forwarding the
enclosed Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report dated February 25, 2010. The
report documents results of first quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring at the subject site.

Please call Horizon at 916-939-2170 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,
HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Karen P. Liptak
Staff Geologist

Enclosure

cet Mr. C. Shay Wideman, Valero Energy Corp.
M. Allen Shin, Banya Investment LLC
Mr. Bill Courtney
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—— Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation
—

February 25, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham, Haz Mat Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2010
Former Beacon Station No. 12574 RWQCB Case No. 01-0167

22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California ~ ACDEH: RO0000355

Mr. Wickham:

At the request of Ultramar Inc. (Ultramar), Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) has
prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report which documents the first quarter 2010
groundwater monitoring at the above-referenced Site (Figure 1). There are currently five
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6) associated with this Site.
Wells MW-1 through MW-4 are located within the property boundaries, while well MW-6 is
located off-site to the south on an adjoining property (Figure 2).

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring activities were conducted by Horizon on January 29, 2010 according
to Horizon Field Methods and Procedures, which are presented as Attachment A, and Horizon
Monitoring Well Data Sheets, which are included as Attachment B. The depth-to-water
(DTW) levels in the five monitoring wells were measured to the nearest 0.01-foot from the
top-of-casing (TOC), and the DTW level measurements were subtracted from surveyed TOC
elevations to obtain groundwater elevations, as listed in Table 1. The physical parameters
conductivity, pH and temperature were monitored with field instrumentation during the
purging process. On January 29, 2010, Horizon transported the monitoring well purge water
to InStrat, Inc. in Rio Vista, California for disposal. The non-hazardous waste manifest for
the purge water is included as Attachment B.

Groundwater samples were collected by Horizon from wells MW-1 through MW-4 and
MW-6, and were submitted under chain-of-custody (COC) documentation to Kiff Analytical
LLC, a California Department of Health Services-certified analytical laboratory (ELAP No.
2236) located in Davis, California. As requested by the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) in Item #3 of their January 8, 2009 letter, the water samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); the volatile aromatic
compounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX); the fuel oxygenates
methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl
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methyl ether (TAME) and tert-butanol (TBA), and the lead scavenger compounds 1,2-
dichloroethane (DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8260B. Copies of the laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody are included as
Attachment C. Historical groundwater data as reported by previous consultants is included as
Attachment D,

Groundwater Monitoring Results

Groundwater elevation data was used to construct the Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
(Figure 2). The groundwater flow direction beneath the Site is towards the southwest at an
average rate of 0.02 foot/foot. Groundwater monitoring previously performed at the Site has
indicated a similar groundwater flow direction and magnitude. The distribution of TPHg,
Benzene and MTBE analytical data are shown on Figure 3. A Benzene Isoconcentration Map
is shown on Figure 4.

GeoTracker Electronic Data Deliverables

The analytical electronic data deliverable (EDD) was prepared and uploaded by Kiff. The
groundwater level EDD (GEO_WELL) was prepared and uploaded by Horizon. The
GEO_WELL upload confirmation sheet for this quarter and the Quarterly Monitoring Report
EDD (GEO REPORT) upload confirmation sheet for the previous quarter are contained in
Attachment E.

Discussion and Recommendations

Continued elevated concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE in onsite wells MW-1 and
MW-2 indicate limited hydrocarbon degradation beneath the Site. Horizon oversaw a Soil
Gas Survey (SGS) performed at the Site on December 21, 2009. The purpose of the SGS was
to evaluate the potential exposure pathways and the potential human health risks from
potentially affected onsite and offsite areas. The analytical results indicated that elevated
concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons are present in shallow soil gas samples SG-1, SG-2,
SG-3 and SG-5. The highest concentrations were encountered in sample location SG-3,
which was located adjacent to the front of the commercial buildings at the Site (Horizon,
January 29, 2010).

Horizon performed additional soil assessment at the Site on December 22, 2009. The purpose
of the soil assessment work was to evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil in the area of the former dispenser islands and the former underground
storage tanks (USTs) beneath the Site, including at least one previous generation of USTs that
had been installed and used at the Site by Shell Oil Company (Shell) sometime prior to 1981.
The analytical results indicated that elevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons are
present beneath the former eastern dispenser islands in both unsaturated and saturated soils.
The former eastern dispenser islands and the northern side of the former UST excavation
appear to be source areas of diesel- and gasoline-impacted soils beneath the Site (Horizon,
January 29, 2010).
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Horizon recommended the following work be performed at the Site:

I

2.

Continue to pursue offsite access with the identified offsite property owners for offsite
soil gas sampling locations to the west and southwest of the Site.

Install a replacement groundwater delineation well (MW-5A) within Sixth Avenue to
the west or southwest of former well MW-5,

Install vapor extraction wells in the area of soil gas sampling location SG-3 to evaluate
and remediate elevated levels of gasoline vapors adjacent to the commercial buildings.
The 2009 HVDPE work has indicated that vapor extraction is feasible for removal of
gasoline vapors from the vadose zone beneath the Site.

Prepare a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) Report with a Corrective Action Plan (CAP),
if appropriate, for the Site to evaluate the distribution and movement of gasoline and
diesel hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils and groundwater, and to identify potential
impacts of the petroleum hydrocarbons on human health or beneficial uses of
groundwater (if any). If a CAP is prepared, then a preliminary remedial design will be
included.

Prepare a Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis for the Site to evaluate the
risks to human health and the environment, and to propose site-specific target levels
(SSTLs) as cleanup criteria for the petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and
groundwater beneath the Site area.

If you have any questions, please contact Horizon at (916) 939-2170.

Sincerely,
HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Karen P. Liptak
Staff Geologist

MATEIK

No. 1935

CERTIFIED 6
ENGINEERING

eologist, C.E.G. No. 1935

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Site Map / Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3: Groundwater Analytical Summary

Figure 4: Benzene Isoconcentration Map

1574samr 1Q10

Project No. 1574.47

HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Lo



Former Beacon Station Ne. 12574 February 25, 2010
Castro Valley, California Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data

Attachment A: Horizon Field Methods and Procedures
Attachment B: Horizon Monitoring Well Data Sheets
Purge Water Disposal Documentation
Attachment C: Analytical Report
Attachment D: Historical Groundwater Data
Attachment E: GeoTracker Electronic Data Deliverable Confirmation Sheets

¢: Mr. C. Shay Wideman, Valero Energy Corp.
Mr. Allen Shin, Banya Investment LLC
Mr. Bill Courtney, Property Manager
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data

Former Beacon Station No. 12574

22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenz. Xylenes MTBE Depth to T.0.C. GW
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation Elevation Comments
MW-1 02M11/02 | 41,000 7,600 180 1,600 4,200 640 22.58 158.70 136.12
08/21/02 7,400 2,000 H 220 510 270 23.18 135.52
screen 03/04/03 30,000 6,000 130 1,300 2,900 490 2243 136.27
interval 09/09/03 18,000 3,900 69 760 1,700 390 23.02 135.68
100 - 30 03/23/04 24,000 4,500 89 1,000 2,000 410 21.97 136.73
08/31/04 22,000 4,000 77 780 1,600 290 23.35 135.35 no comments
02/01/05 | 36,000 6,800 160 1,800 3,000 360 21.88 136.72 no comments
07/29/05 14,000 2,400 54 460 750 170 2255 - 136.15 ne comments
01/16/06 18,000 2,900 61 860 1,300 200 21.75 136.85 no comments
08/30/06 4,800 1,400 22 150 240 110 2274 135.96 no comments
0213107 5,300 1,100 49 210 280 110 22.31 136.39 no comments
08/13/07 10,000 2,300 49 11 630 160 23.10 135.60 no comments
02/11/08 | 30,000 5,400 260 2,300 3,400 150 21.10 137.60 no comments
07/29/08 9,900 1,800 28 720 220 69 22,95 135.75 no comments
02/25/09 1,700 400 7.0 53 34 33 21.81 136.89 slight odor / no sheen
05/21/09 1,900 160 50 120 140 15 nm nc post HVDPE sample
08/26/09 3,000 480 130 120 240 29 23.09 135.61 slight odor / no sheen
01/29/10 2,200 240 16 45 100 15 20.51 138.19 slight odor / no sheen
MW.-2 02/11/02 17,000 3,100 270 690 1,600 660 21.03 157.33 136.30
08/21/02 6,800 1,600 44 290 260 440 2180 135.73
screen 03/04/03 | 20,000 3,400 200 590 1,100 670 20.86 136.47
interval 09/09/03 19,000 3.200 120 630 940 630 21.45 135.88
10" - 30 03/23/04 18,000 3,200 110 640 740 680 20.41 136.92
08/31/04 13,000 2,800 59 510 420 430 21.75 135.58 no comments
02/01/05 17,000 3,200 110 700 730 440 20.42 136.91 no comments
07/29/05 | 22,000 3,900 210 770 930 360 20.97 136.36 no comments
01/16/06 | 20,000 3,900 120 770 790 370 2018 137.14 slight sheen / odor
08/30/06 14,000 3,000 79 480 450 390 21.14 136.19 no comments
02/13/07 14,000 3,100 110 600 620 340 20.73 136.60 sheen -
08/13/07 14,000 4,600 150 560 410 240 21.41 135.92 no comments
02M11/08 | 46,000 12,000 4,400 1,700 5,200 150 19.35 137.98 no comments
07/29/08 | 36,000 9,700 840 1,400 4,000 160 21.38 135.95 no comments
02/25/09 11,000 3,600 66 400 320 130 20.25 137.08 odor / no sheen
05/21/09 19,000 2,900 710 590 1,900 97 nm nc post HVDPE sample
08/26/09 17,000 3,300 280 640 1,600 160 22.53 134.80 odor / no sheen
01/29/10 18,000 3,700 140 550 1,100 110 19.91 137.42 odor / no sheen
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TPHg | Benzene 7Joluene Ethylbenz. Xylenes  MIBE | Depthto  T.0.C. GW
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation Elevation Comments
MW-3 02M1/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.55 159.23 137.68
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 22.00 137.23
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.48 137.75
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.84 137.39
10"-30' 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.82 138.41
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 2193 137.30 no comments
02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.56 138.67 no comments
07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.37 137.86 no comments
01/16/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.75 138.48 no comments
08/30/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.60 137.63 no comments
02/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.37 137.86 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
02/25/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20.87 138.36 no odor / no sheen
08/26/09 140 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 21.68 137.55 no odor / no sheen
01/29/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19.60 139.63 no odor / no sheen
MW4 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.81 154.13 137.32
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.58 136.55
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.70 137.43
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.48 136.65
13' - 28 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.35 137.78
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm no comments
02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.70 137.43 no comments
07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.06 137.07 no comments
01/16/086 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.56 137.57 no comments
08/30/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.18 136.95 no comments
02M13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.01 137.12 ne comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.94 136.19 no comments
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.68 138.45 no comments
Q7/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.31 136.82 no comments
02125109 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.44 137.69 ne odor / no sheen
08/26/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17.41 136.72 no odor / no sheen
01/29110 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.15 137.98 no odor / no sheen
12574-10QM tb! Page 20f 3 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.




Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene JEthbeenz. Xylenes MTBE Depth to T.0.C. GW
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation Elevation Comments
MW-5 02111102 . ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.70 150.73 135.03
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.17 134.56
03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.46 136.27
09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.05 13468
03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 14.88 135.85
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
02/01/05 ns ng ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction’
01/16/06 - - - - - - - - well destroyed
MW-¢6 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.78 166.11 135.33
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.41 134.70
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.64 135.47
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.23 134.88
15' - 30' 03/23/104 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.21 135.90
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.50 134.61 no comments
02/01/05 ns ns ns . ns ns ns 20.22 135.89 no comments
07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.78 135.33 ne comments
01/16/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 19.92 136.19 no comments
08/30/06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71 20.94 13517 no comments
02/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.35 ’ 135.76 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.29 134.82 no comments
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 19.50 136.61 no comments
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.23 134.88 no comments
02/25/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 45 19.95 136.16 no odor / no sheen
08/26/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 21.27 134.84 no odor / no sheen
01/28/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 48 19.64 136.47 no odor / no sheen
nm = not measured T.O.C. = Top of casing
Notes: ns = not sampled Depths and Elevations recorded in feet.
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline n¢ = not calculated GW = Groundwater
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel na = not analyzed

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
< = |ess than the specified laboratory detection limit
ppb = parts per billion
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

GROUNDWATER ‘MONITORING
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section describes field procedures that are generally completed by Horizon
Environmental Inc. (Horizon) personnel in performance of the tasks involved with this project.

1.0 HEALTH_AND SAFETY PLAN :
Field work performed by Horizon and subcontractors at the site wil be conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document that describes the hazards that
may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP will be at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during

work at the site.

2.0 GROUNDWATER DEPTH EVALUATION .
Each monitoring well is opened and allowed to equalize to atmospheric pressure prior to sounding. Depth-to-
water is measured to the nearest 0.01-foot using an electronic, hand-held, water-level indicator. The

measuring point is the survey mark on the top of the well casing. The tip of the probe is examined in order to -

determine the presence or absence of product sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING & SAMPLING

Prior to purging, a clean, transparent bailer is lowered into the well, and a sample of groundwater is hoisted to
the surface. The sample fluid is inspected for the presence of free-floating product on ifs surface. Sampling
activities conducted subsequent to the initial well development aclivily will be preceded by purging a minimum
of three well volumes by hand-balling or the use of an electrically-operated pump. Purge water will be
monitored for the parameters of temperature, pH, and electrical conductivily until stabilized. Water samples
collected from extraction wells are generally collected from a sampling port before the GWTS manifold.

If required, field readings for dissolved oxygen (dOy), displayed in tenths of parls per million (ppm x 0.1), will be
obtained utilizing Hanna Instruments’ hand-held, HI-9142 Portable Dissolved Oxygen Meter. Generally, higher dO2
concentrations are expected in samples, which are unimpacted or marginally impacted by hydrocarbons than for
samples collected from monitoring wells which yield hydrocarbon-impacted water.

A well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its prepurge volume prior to sampling. If a well dewaters, it will
be allowed to recharge for a minimum of one to two hours prior to sampling. After the water level within the
well has stabilized, a sample s collected within a dedicated, clean, disposable, plastic bailer lowered into the

well and hoisted when filled.

4.0 SAMPLE PREPARATION & TRANSPORT FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Samples will be transferred to airtight vials, chilled on ice, and transported to a California DoHS-certified
laboratory for analysis. Samples will be analyzed within the EPA-specified holding time for the requested
analysis. Each sample container submitted for analysis will have a label affixed to identify the job number,
sample date, time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to that sample.

A chain-of-custody form will be used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the responsible technician or geologist relinquishes custody of
the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form, noting the date and time. The sample-control officer at the

laboratory:

verifies sample integrity;

confirms storage in the proper container,

recognizes that an adequate volume of fluid has been collected for the required analysis;
identifies the method of preservation; and

accepts custody for the laboratory when these conditions have been satisfied.

.- & & @& @




ATTACHMENT B

HORIZON MONITORING WELL DATA SHEETS

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists In Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

Company fme Boauan No. 125634 Job No. (59M.4%
Location 723/ Qedwood R Date {.79-]|0
City __Cagleo e |mme p8Z0O
Measuremeant
\'I‘Vg.ﬁ We;oéfgpm toofxﬂg?u Hﬁi:::z:n . TOE:' :{-n':;oc Comments
M- 2990 2d.3] Tol
M-, A4.15 i4.91 ‘
M3 21-59 _ 14.60
M4 28.15 .5
Mi-p_ 30.50  [9.64 v
Comments:

Sampler; M? TLC- P @(@ e Assistant:




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA

S0 % Gt Gpacon th. 7579

Location  (acko Ualleug

Address  12%(8 Qo dwood ()}9\; JobNo.  jeayud
Well No. AAAN ~ } Date  {-Z4-1D
CT.D. - DTW. x "WF = Casing Volume -
20.00 |- 29-5] 29.48 |« blg ~ b2k ¥H[-2524 (£5.25)
“WF= 017 4"x0.68
gat/t %033 8°x150
Gals. Purged ] [ 2\ 25.25
Conduct. 578 (381 (861 |BSY
PIH 7,0 16,53 |b.s |65
Temp (°F) 665 |6RAa |10: | 170.2-
Turbid elged |cdgef g | evgec
.Product/Sheen N '\ ‘ M N m{‘f o 54 N
Time 1935 | loyo | I1oUs [lodd B
Odor 5 h’@‘\;’r 9 hﬁﬁ' 5 ||‘o\}d S M'sh‘"
Total Volume Purged: A Purgir@ Equipment:
Total Gallons Purged: Sampling Equipment:
| 25.15 Dailex”
Sample Containers: D.T.W. after purging: .
4 ousp w Ret 28.03 B
H,Q Stored?  Lpnle — Tos\ad
Comments:
T e L2 )

Technician

Mzt D. @(Dd&—




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC,

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA

Station No. pw . &ch\ NO. \13‘_}\4 Locatiod CQSL(O Ua“eu{sf
Address 22315 Qo dwosd L., JobNo. jmauMmP '
Well No. p(A\R ~ Z— pate | -20-18
" TD. - DTW. x *VF = Casing Volume -
0,00 |-19.01=12.04  |x.blp=6.65¥Y =200l 27)
| V= %017 4x0.66
galift %0328 8 x150
Gals. Purged ’7 Y4 2\ 1
Conduct. (052 [ loBA 1D | 1047
PIH (.8l | 645 (611 [6.4q
Temp (°F) (6.8 |68.7 [6%5 [(3.6
Turbid S\q,\\\‘\-’ S({q}ﬁ Mscl- Mod - _
‘Product/Sheen N f:j 1 N N m;e 127
Time j168 [0y |wWg [z
‘Qdor ‘5“‘(0'{;&_\ Slqu’ Sreng 5*‘“’“‘:\
Total Volume Purged: Purging Equipment:
| - (U
Total Gallons Purged: Sampling Equipment:
21 Darher”
Sample Containers: _ D.T.W. after purging:
Y VoA wiHel- AB13
H,O Stored? tant, — TL&'\S\»@;A-
Comments: Do l, oRP ""2.(40

Mece D. froch _

Technician




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA
Station No. fm( ,&mcm MQ, \151}\4 Location Cﬂ&ko \la\leU} |
Address 22315 Qoduoed Qd. JobNo.  j5quME
Well No. MAn- B Date |-28-\D
" T.D. - DTW. x *VF = Casing Volume -
35,26  |-19.00 -o.4 xbl =636 [=27.494 (27.5)

WF= 22047 | 4" x0.66

gal 3% 0.38 8" x1 50
Gals. Purged -1 , Y Z1 27‘5’
Conduct, S LAY R: SVT S
PIH 7.58 |T.47T (689 |6.%6
Temp (°F) (4.1 |66.7 674 6‘%7
Turbid 51(3‘}ﬁ' ‘5“9\}&‘ Ciser | Ul
Product/Sheen | A NN N el |pauq
Time 0436  P93S  |payo |pAYY
Odor \ N N [\l
Total Volume Purged: Purging Equipment:

H PP
Total Gallons Purged: Sampling Equipment:
17.5 bayker
Sample Containers: D.T.W. after purging:
4 uad_ w] Hel- 41.56
H0 Stored? Lot — Tasioad —
Comments:
D.oZ.- 2. oRP |l .
Maxle D . (eocle

Technician



E]

HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC,

" Specialists in Sita Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

M.ONITORING WELL DATA

Station No. Fw (!P,OLCW\ No . YAxL Loc;tion Casko Va“eu}
Address 722315 Rodungdh Rd., JobNo.  i5Mv%

Well No. MW ~ &4 Date i-—ZC{'-l’o

, " TD. - DTW. x "VF = Casing Volume -
30.00 o (5 213.85  [xi4)=235%xq [=9.4
‘VFa 0.7 x0.66
gal ift Ix0.38 x50

Gals. Purged Z. S 6 7 5 4 ' "’

Conduct. | 09S ‘”3 \\\\ [\0(9

PH 7.03% [1.30 [7.28 [124

Temp (°F) .3 b4 [i4-D |69 2

Turbid ShgWt |5 hah v iciee |cAger |
ProducSheen | TN N e |pals
Time 0402 (2955 |090B |oaiD

Qdor M }J N N

Total Volume Purged: ) Purging Equipment:

Total Gallons Purged: Sampling eq;ipment:

Davle
Sample Containers: D.T.W. afer purging:
Y usd  wicl- 17.40
HO Stored?  Lanle — Tins\cud
Comments: Do 2.0 oRP i"t‘?)
[\)\,’EY‘L‘L— Y. @'(D(er—-

Technician




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA

Station No. Gy foacon Mo, (2534 | Location (Caetes Vallevy
Address 22345 Qeodwood k4. JobNo. B34 M3
Well No. MAN- (p Date  (-Z24-\D
TD. - D.T.W. X "VF = Cas.ihé Volume - ) :
30.°¢ |- 0.(4=0.3  |xi]=176¥4 |14 [1.25) o
VF= %017 4'x0, ii
gal it Ky xO.;& g x150
Gals. Purged 2 4 A 7 15
Conduct. O\ i® 6150 437 19%7
PIH 6.%7 |66 (6.6 16.68
Temp (°F) (6.4 169.1 (6.9 [To,i
Turbid clgenr [Clgee |Clger | ClE2(C
Poducysheen | N | N | W | N e 1015
Time jans  [low1 [1poA  [l10fD |
Odor M N N ’J
Total Volume Purged: Purging Equipment: .j
4 ‘AP —
Total Gallons Purged: Sampling Equipment: :
'1 .15 Daler
Sample Containers: D.T.W. aﬂerpurging:. _ ! _
M Uos b el 2340 -
H,0 Stored?  Lamle — Tinshad: . . —
Cominents; D,.o I,% 7 0P ““2.- ;

Macle D, By Z’C(‘-‘

Technician
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S A NON HAZARDOUS WASTE IVIANIFEST

Please print gﬂyp_ _ {Form c!ealgned for use on elite (12 pllch} typewriter} - .
'NON-HAZARDOUS - 1. Genardtors US EPA ID No.
WASTE MANIFEST

3. Genérator's Name and Malling Address -

Manitest 2. Page 1

= Ay— SR . .°°°”"‘°"'N° Horato-wq] o {
e [Bak .9“ =t f.;zs"-?%# '
4. Ganerator's Pho;;e( ) . CQ&‘%(’E UG\-U-QAJ (J@ -

5. Transporter ¥ Gompany Name Us EPA ID Number A. Slate Transporner‘s iD
Zon Eny w%m!w{l 3 Tonsporer 1 Phnd 8,3 37~ 2170
7. Transporter 2 Company Narne US EPA ID Number -.C. State Tmnspmters 10
i ) . ) ] D, Transporter 2 Phone
8. Dgslgnaied Facili%( Name and Site Address 10. . LS EPA ID Number - ) E. Slale Facility's ID

Ht-b‘sl < A%“"M 2SI : cility's Phgne
Rp sl e - [laroonises #9 (‘3@’70} R4 B S

11. WASTE DESCRIPTION ' 12, Containers 13, 14.
Total Uriit
No. Type Quanlity Wi./Val,
a.

b/\/onw Haz poucye u:a-}rgf \ ]%(;f ‘3?/7 &AL

fno-4ramzmo

" @. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above . . o T H. Handling Cades for Wastas Listed Above

i .:_ Lolors - ¢ \eovir
Seles+ 5 — y
‘Sohc\g-"gﬁ

H . 15. Special Handling Instructions and Addilional Information

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respects
in propar condition for Iransport. The materals described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations. . .

| ' Date

Printed/Typed Name Signalure Month  Day  Year
17. franqporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials f\ P Date
Printed/Typed Name - Signaluri}mJ ] & { M Month  Day  Year
mma.:b-@ (ol I\F e 129 ©
8. Transpigrier 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Malerials Date
’ Signature Month  Day  Year

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

- 20. Facility Owner or Operator; Cedtilication of receipt of the waste materials covered by 1his manifest, except as noled in item 19,

_Z;Vif 4&}’&% ] ) [ - Date

Printed/Typed Name y Signature ) ,&4”? - Month  Day  Year
Aot @Role b P fff‘,,y e P | 5145

F-14 ©2002 LABELIYASTER® (800} 621-5808 www.labelmaster.com

<——r—0pT |[FMHDOTOZ>T-

: PRINTEO WITH) Rev. 3/95

SQY INK;



ATTACHMENT C

ANALYTICAL REPORT




’( ' F F Report Number : 71794
Date: 02/05/2010

Analytical LLC

Laboratory Resuits

Ken Mateik

Horizon Environmental

4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47
P.O. Number: 12574-037

i
1
|
I

Dear Mr. Mateik,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were recelved under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative.
Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the
State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAR), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Jbel Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 15



KIFFQ)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : 1574.47

Former Beacon 12574-Q1

Report Number: 71794

Date :

02/05/2010

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71794-01
Sample Date :01/29/2010 '
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 240 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Toluene 16 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Ethylbenzene 45 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Total Xylenes 100 0.50 " ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 15 0.50 ug/L EPA §260B 02/03/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.75 0.50 ug/L EPA §260B 02/03/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Tert-Butanol 8.3 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
TPH as Gasoline 2200 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 95.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 97.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/03/2010
Page 2 of 15

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF @)

Analytical LL.C

Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-Q1

Project Number : 1574.47

Report Number: 71794

Date : 02/05/2010

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71794-02
Sample Date :01/29/2010 '
Method

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3700 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Toluene 140 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethylbenzene 550 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Total Xylenes 1100 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02f2010
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) 110 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <6.0 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <6.0 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <60 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-Butanol 70 30 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
TPH as Gasoline 18000 600 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane <6.0 6.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane <6.0 6.0 ug/ll EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Taluene - d8 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/02/2010

Page 3 of 156

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 71794
Date: 02/05/2010
Analytical LLC

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47

e R

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71794-03
Sample Date :01/28/2010
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/12010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane < Q.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 . % Recovery EPA 82608 02/02/2010
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 4 of 15



Report Number: 71794
Date : 02/05/2010

KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number: 15674.47

@

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71794-04
Sample Date :01/29/2010
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/02/2010
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/02/2010
Tert-Butanol <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Taluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 5 of 15



Report Number: 71794
Date: 02/05/2010

KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 15674.47

@

Project Name ;

Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71794-05
Sample Date :01/29/2010
Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Total Xyienes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 46 0.50 -~ ugfL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.97 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/02/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-Butanol 5.4 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfL EPA 82608 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.58 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/02/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/02/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 6 of 15



Si Jo } sbed

Report Number : 71794
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 02/05/2010
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Lnits Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ueyl EPA 8250B  02/01/2010 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 02/01/2010 Ethylbenzene <0.50 . 0.50 ug/L EPA 8250B  02/02/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 02/01/2010 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/01/2010 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA8260B 02/01/2010 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  02/02/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ugL EPA 82608 02012010 Ethyl-t-butyf ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 02/01/2010 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 uy/L EPA 8280B 02/02/2010
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA8260B 02/01/2010 Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/02/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B8260B 02/01/2010 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPAS260B 02/02/2010
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA 82608  02/01/2010 1,2-Dibromoethane <(.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608  02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/01/2010 1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA B260B 02/02/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 % EPA8260B 02/01/2010 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Suer) 936 % EPA B260B 02/02/2010
Toluene - d8 {Sum) 99.9 % EPA 82608 02/01/2010 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 998 % EPAB260B O2/02/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ugfL EFA B260B 02/02/2010

Benzene <Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  02/02/2010

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugvL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  02/02/2010

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B 02/02/2010

Diisopropy] ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010

EthyHt-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B  02/02/2010

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA B260B (02/02/2010

Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 02/02/2010

Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/02/2010

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L. EPA 82608  02/02/2010

1.2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 02/02/2010

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ugrL EPA B2G0B  02/02/2010 .
1,2-Gichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B 02/02/2010

Toluene - dB (Surr) 102 % EPA B260B (02/02/2010

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800




Gl o g abed

Report Number : 71794
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 02/05/2010

Project Name : " Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47

- , Duplicate Spiked .
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relafive
. . Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

1,2-Dichloroethane

71770-14 <0.50 38.7 38.3 39.7 38.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/1/10 103 100 2.47 757122 25
Benzene

71770-14 14 39.7 392 39.7 38.6 ug/ll. EPAB260B 2/1/10 965 94.9 1.71 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

71770-14 <0.50 39.0 38.6 36.1 35.3 ug/t EPAB8260B 2M1/10 925 91.6 1.02 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71770-14 <0.50 394 39.0 350 ° 341 ug/ll. EPA8260B 2/1/10 88.7 876 1.21 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71770-14 <0.50 39.4 39.0 43.9 42.5 ug/lL. EPAB260B 2/1/10 111 109 1.95 80-120 25
Methyl-i-butyl ether

71770-14 <0.50 39.8 39.3 33.2 32.2 ug/lL EPAB260B 2/1/10 835 81.9 1.96 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene '

71770-14 <0.50 384 37.9 41.0 394 ug/L EPAS8260B 2/1/10 107 104 2.81 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

7177014 <5.0 197 185 194 180 ug/lL EPAS8260B 2110 98.4 97.6 0.859 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

T71770-14 <0.50 394 39.0 36.3 356 ug/L EPAS82680B 2110 920 91.5 0540 78.9-120 25
Toluene

71770-14 <0.50 39.5 39.0 40.9 39.8 ug/L EPAS8260B 2M/M0 104 102 1.72 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Gl Jo g obed

Report Number: 71794
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 02/05/2010

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47

. . Duplicate Spiked .
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. ] Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ] Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

1,2-Dibromoethane
7177%-16 <0.50 404 40.3 43.3 38.2 ug/lL EPAB8260B 2/2M10 107 94.8 12.5 80-120 25

1,2-Dibromoethane

71794-04 <0.50 40.4 404 47.4 46.6 uglL EPA8260B 2/2/10 117 116 1.56 80-120 25
1,2-Dichloroethane

71794-04 <0.50 396 39.6 41.0 39.4 ug/L EPA8260B 22110 104 99.6 3.86 75.7-122 25
Benzene

71794-04 <0.50 406 406 40.0 39.7 ug/lL EPAS8280B 2/2/10 98.6 97.8 0.782 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

71794-04 <0.50 39.9 39.9 41.2 39.6 ug/lL EPAS8260B 2/210 103 99.4 3.82 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71794-04 <0.50 40.3 40.3 42.8 422 ug/L EPAB8260B 2/2/10 106 105 1.32 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71794-04 <0.50 40.3 40.3 43.2 419 ug/L EPA8260B 2/210 107 104 3.03 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71794-04 <0.50 40.6 40.6 40.9 40.8 ug/lL EPAS8260B 2/2/10 100 100 0.134 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene -

71794-04 <0.50 39.2 39.2 424 41.4 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/2M0 108 105 2.56 76.8-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71794

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 02/05/2010
Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47
. ) Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
_ . Spike Spiked  Spiked ] Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Tert-Butanol

7179404 <5.0 202 202 212 205 ug/llL EPA8260B 2/2/10 105 102 3.39 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

' 71794-04 <0.50 40.3 40.3 39.7 40.6 ug/lL EFPAB8260B 2/2110 986 101 222 78.9-120 25

Toluene

71794-04 <0.50 40.3 40.3 435 42.7 ug/lL EPA 8260B 2/2M10 108 106 1.84 80-120 25
1,2-Dibromoethane

71809-02 <0.50 40.4 40.4 452 44 1 ug/llL EPAB260B 2/2/10 112 109 2.61 80-120 25
1,2-Dichloroethane

71809-02 <0.50 39.6 396 379 37.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/2M0 957 93.6 2.28 75.7-122 25
Benzene

71809-02 <0.50 406 40.6 379 36.6 ug/lL EPAS8260B 2/210 935 90.1 3.67 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether .

71808-02 <0.50 399 39.9 39.9 39.1 ug/lL. EPAS8260B 2/210 100 98.1 1.90 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-buty! ether

71809-02 <0.50 40.3 40.3 40.0 39.0 ugilL EPAB8260B 2/2110 99.1 96.6 2.53 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71809-02 <0.50 40.3 40.3 39.3 38.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 2/2M0 976 94.3 3.42 80-120 25

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85618 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number: 71794
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate . Date: 02/05/2010

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47

. . Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent
Spiked  Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Methyi-t-butyl ether
71808-02 23 40.6 40.6 62.6 61.3 ugfl EPAB8260B 22110 97.2 94.1 3.20 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

71809-02 <0.50 39.2 39.2 M7 40.4 ug/L EPA8260B 2/2M0 106 103 320 768120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

71809-02 <0.50 40.3 40.3 379 371 ug/ll. EPAS8280B 2/2MH0 940 92.0 2.16 78.9-120 25
Toluene

71809-02 <0.50 40.3 40.3 39.6 38.2 ug/L EPAS8260B 2/2M0 98.1 947 345 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71794
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) ' Date: 02/05/2010

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q1
Project Number : 1574.47

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
1,2-Dichloroethane 396 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1/10 104 75.7-122
Benzene 406 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1/110 98.6 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1M0 94.3 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 82608 2/110 911 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1/10 116 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1/10 85.3 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 39.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1/10 111 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1/10 105 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/110 95.0 78.9-120
Toluene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/1/10 106 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 94.6 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 111 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 108 75.7-122
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 2/2/10 103 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/210 102 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 103 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 101 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 82608 2/2/10 101 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 2/2/10 98.6 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 508 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 103 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71794
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 02/05/2010

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Q1-
Project Number : 1574.47

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 110 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 108 78.9-120
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 107 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 101 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/210 954 75.7-122
Benzene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2M0 922 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2110 98.7 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyi ether : 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 96.8 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene : 399 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/210 944 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2M0 91.8 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 399 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/210 98.9 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 509 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2M0 892.0 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 93.8 78.9-120
Toluene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2/10 93.0 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Sireet, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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2795 2nd Street Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

SRG#/LabNo. | \ —7CTL‘)

: Lab: 530.297.4800 1 of
Analytical Luc Fax 530.207.4802 Page !
Froject Contact (Hard PDF Tor. Califomnia EDF Report? # -

I ol ¢ KEN WATEIK °) ema EUF Hepo [¥es  [no Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
fCompany / Address: Horizon Environmental |Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762 HEIE g
Phone #: Fax #: Global ID: TO600100155 o o g 0l
916-939-2170 | 916-939-2172 5 gl |5]5 12hr)
Project #- FO. # EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): 3 | |gl2g ols
1574.47 12574-037 kiffanalytical.com =y - Wimle|c = 24hr] o
. g 5 AEFIEHHERE 3
Project Name: [Sappler JfonatureiiE e 0. 5 {oc - § 2 gl _[&|8[&]a]=]|2 >
Former Beacon 12574-Q1 W . AHRELE 1HHE A nl K
[Projoct Address: Samping Container Presenvamve | watx | 2|o 2| @[S [5]| 2| 2|2 218&] 8]~ sene|
22315 Redwood Road aaﬁ:&égEE%@':%E
Castro Valley, CA 94546 §§w&§§g§;§359&@ O
g ggE;Eg;’aﬁﬁrE%:g 72 hr
Slel .5 ; A HEBHHEEEHE R
Ela|l =22 — 0“ o =]_ wiw T Y R R R e B e L
=8l <]|=1. Sleslg|x|c|Efu
Sample Designation pate | Time |2|%| €| S 2| é 8l |={3l% E E A= 3 § I SIE|E|E]E 1.wk
MW-1 2940 | 1054 | 4 X x| Ix X]x|x X 1wk o3y

~|MW-2 Al K X X| Ix X| x| x X 1wk g

= IMW-3 B 4 X Xt |x X|x|x X 1wk| 03
MW-4 |O‘\\5 4 X X X X|x|x X 1wk | ot

“ImMw-6 ~/ I!D\S 4 X x| [|x x| x|x| [x 1wk| 5T
F = . bm?‘(k’ . 6{“0% IBate' ﬁﬂ‘m ﬁecei\fed by: Remarks:

i i‘:"/u: 1017 >
Refinquished by: Date __[Tima_——{Received by: - STANDARD TURN AROUND TIME (One Week)
FBII to: "ULTRAMAR Inc.
F Attention: Mr. C. Shay Wideman
e A —— Date” ~ [Time  [Receivedby "l For Lab Use Only: Sample Receipt
OZD{IO {=2v} ‘ -(4 \ Tamp °C Initials Date Time | Therm. ID #| Coolant Prasent

Distribution: White - Lab; Copy - Originator
Rev: 051805




. ' RECEIYER
!gl!ﬂ’;:au’fc 0 SAMPLE RECE};‘T CHECKLIST ""?zi
| SRGH#: HFIZET 71744 pue 074 1O

Project ID: I .Fgr w- L r?,gfcc_,o A LS 1Y C)_l
Method of Receipt: m Courier [[] Over-the-counter [7] Shipper
LTy \ o

COC Inspection

Is COC present? % [ONo '
Custody seals on shipping container? ] Infact [JBroken _]Not present\/a N/A
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Eﬂ[&s [No Dated? > Yes [No

-Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? es CONe

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples es [No

Is the turnaround time indjcated on COC? : Yes CINe

Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? es [J No, Whiteout [[] No, Cross-outs.

Sample Inspection .

Coolant Present: %’es No (includes water / _
Temperature °C 4 ,{p  Therm, ID#j;k InitialEﬂ:B_ Date/Time O OO [ 15 0o CONA
Are there custody seals on sample containers? [ Intact ) Broken ot presént
Do containers match COC? _fP¥es  [JNo []Ne, COC lists absent sample(s) _[] No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [ Yes

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? [JYes

Are preservatives indicated? [[] Yes, on'sample containers es, on COC (] Nut indicated [[]N/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? es [Ne OwNa

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? es [ | Ne

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? es [JNo

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? P¥Yes [INe .
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? (] Yes : No

Receipt Details e
Matrix U A~ Container typ&é # of containers received
Matrix Containertype_ # of containers received

Matrix Container type # of containers received .
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: (57 0 J (D Time: _\ L

Quicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: [OJonCOC  [JOn sample containegs) E’ On Both I Not indicated

If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? es [_]No [N/A

Is the Project ID indicated: [JonCOC  []Onsample container(s) A46n Both [[] Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? es [INo CIN/A

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [JOnCOC  [] On sdmple container(s) A& On Both [[] Net indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Eé:s CJNo COw/a

Are the sample collection times indicated: [JOnCOC  [[] On sample container(s) FOn Both [JNot indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? %es [ONo CIN/A

COMMENTS:

O\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Cheeklist rev 051409.doc
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ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER DATA




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)! o
MW-1 156.55 03/27/92 2243 134,12 -
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -
09/23/92 24.07 132.48 -
11/12/92 24,16 132.39 29.33
02/02/93 21.87 134.68 29.80
05/07/93 22,58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 ' -
08/11/93 23.41 133.14 29.81
11/05/93 24.09 132.46 29.81
03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29.85
06/02/94 23.24 133.31 2985
09/09/94 23.93 132.62 29.86
12/20/94 22.94 133.61 29.85
03/08/95 22.20 134.35 29.71
06/14/95 22.65 133.90 29.70
09/26/95 23.44 133.11 29,71
12/27/95 23.04 133.51 29.72
03/26/96 21.39 135.16 29.71
06/05/96 22.43 134,12 29.73
09/16/96 24.42 132.13 29.74
12/02/96 . 23.14 13341 29.75
03/10/97 22,30 134.25 29,76
06/12/97 2297 ‘ 133.58 29.76
09/29/97 23.35 - 133.20 29.78
12/01/97 22.73 133.82 29.79
03/19/98 20.56 135.99 29.78
05/28/98 21.78 134.77 29.76
08/31/98 22.64 13391 29.78
12/08/98 22.87 133.68 29.76
02/17/99 21.53 135.02 29.75
06/10/99 22.74 133.81 29.74
09/07/99 23.06 133.49 29.73
12/13/00 23.06 133.46 29.74
3/16/00 20.66 13589 29,75
6/12/00 22.53 134,02 29.76
9/5/00 22.73 133.82 29.74
11/13/00 23.20 133.35 29.74
2/26/01 21.75 134.80 29.73
6/12/01 22.70 133.85 26.73
9/21/01 23.40 133.15 29.73
- MW-2 155.17 03/27/92 20.82 134.35 -
' 06/04/92 21.81 133.36 -
09/23/92 22,45 132.72 -
11/12/92 22.60 132.57 29.71




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California
Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater | Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)!
02/02/93 - 20.28 13489 29.73
05/07/93 20.97 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 -
08/11/93 21.85 133.32 29.70
11/05/93 - 2232 132.85 29.70
03/01/94 21.19 133.98 29.68
06/02/94 21.59 133.58 29.609
09/09/94 22.33 132.84 - 29.66
12/20/94 21.37 133.80 29.65 -
03/08/95 20.60 134.57 29,52 i
06/14/95 21.04 113413 29.54
09/26/95 21.84 133.33 . 2953
12/27/95 21.44 133.73 29.56
03/26/96 19.81 135.36 29.56
06/05/96 - 20.83 134.34 29.59
09/16/96 21.93 133.24 29,58
12/02/96 21.54 133.63 29.58 D
03/10/97 20,71 134.46 29.58 : ] :
06/12/97 21.41 133.76 29,52 1
09/29/97 21.26 133.91 29,51
12/01/97 20.97 134.20 29.50
03/19/98 18.98 136.19 29.51
05/28/98 20,22 134,95 29.50
08/31/98 21.09 134.08 29.51
12/08/98 213 133.86 29.50
02/17/99 20.02 135.15 29.51
06/10/99 21.30 133.87 29.50
09/07/99 21.49 133.68 29.50
12/13/99 21.52 133.65 29.50
3/16/00 19.13 136.04 29.50
6/12/00 20.93 134,24 29.50
9/5/00 21.15 134,02 29.50
11/13/00 21.66 133.51 29.50
2/26/01 20.17 135.00 29,50
6/12/01 21.15 134.02 29.50
9/21/01 21.63 . 133.54 29.50
MW-3 157.13 03/27/92 21.46 135.67 -
06/04/92 22.34 134,79 : -
09/23/92 22.84 134.29 -
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 29.45
05/07/93 21.59 135.54 29.53
05/18/93 21.73 13540 -
08/11/93 22.31 134.82 29.41
11/05/93 22.85 134.28 29,41




_ Table2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California
Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)' ,
03/01/94 21.97 135.16 29.55
06/02/94 22.29 134.84 29.56
09/09/94 2291 134.22 29.56
12/20/94 22.11 135.02 29.54
03/08/95 21.40 135.73 29.38
06/14/95 21.80 135.33 . 2936
09/26/95 22.38 134.75 29.37
12/27/95 22.07 135.06 29.37
03/26/96 -20.73 136.40 20.38
06/05/96 21.54 135.59 29.40
(19/16/96 22.37 134.76 29.43
12/02/96 22.35 134.78 29.45
03/10/97 21.44 135.69 29.47
06/12/97 21.97 135.16 29.45
09/29/97 22.30 134.83 29.45
12/01/97 21.78 135.35 29.46 i
03/19/98 19.88 137.25 29.46
05/28/98 20.91 136.22 29.47
08/31/98 21.61 135,52 29.47 P
12/08/98 21.83 135.30 29.47
02/17/99 20.81 130.32 29.45 P
06/10/99 21.61 135.52 29.45
09/07/99 21.91 135.22 29.45
12/13/99 21.93 135.20 29.44
3/16/00 19.86 137.27 29.46
- 6/12/00 21.61 135.52 29.46
9/5/00 21.54 135.59 29.47
11/13/00 21.98 135.15 29.46
2/26/01 20.65 136.48 29.46
6/12/01 - 21770 135.43 29.46
9/21/01 22.05 135.07 29.46
MW-4 151.96 05/18/93 17.55 134.41 -
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 28.43
11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43
03/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11
06/02/94 17.68 134.28 28.12
09/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13
12/20/94 17.52 134.44 28.10
03/08/95 16.82 135.14 27.97
06/14/95 17.22 134.74 21.97
09/26/95 17.79 134.17 2791
12/27/95 17.47 134.49 27.89
03/26/96 16.32 135.64 27.89
06/05/96 17.10 134.86 27.88
09/16/96 17.85 134.11 27.89




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID - Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet) (Feet)
(Feet)!

12/02/96 17.59 13437 - .27.88

03/10/97 16.79 135.17 27.89

06/12/97 17.49 ' 134.47 27.90

09/29/97 18.33 133.63 2791

12/01/97 17.36 134.60 27.90

03/19/98 15.90 136.06 2791

05/28/98 16,34 135.62 27.90

08/31/98 16.83 135.13 27.90

12/08/98 17.37 134.59 - 2791

02/17/99 16.49 135.47 27.98

06/10/99 17.63 134.33 24.76

09/07/99 17.80 134.16 S 2475

12/13/99 17.82 134.14 24.73

3/16/00 . 15.81 136.15 2471

6/12/00 16.64 135.32 24.70

9/5/00 7 16.71 135.25 24,70

11/13/00 17.24 134.72 2470

2/26/01 15.83 136.13 24.70

6/12/01 16.80 135.16 24.70

9/21/01 17.30 134.66 2471

MW-5 148.68 (5/18/93 15.72 132.96 -
08/11/93 - 1642 132.26 28.43

11/05/93 16.92 131.76 28.43

03/01/94 15.54 133.14 28.11

06/02/94 16.19 132.49 28.12

09/09/94 16.87 131.81 28.13

12/20/94 15.87 132,84 28.10

03/08/95 15.11 133.57 27.97

06/14/95 15.69 132.99 27.97

09/26/95 16.46 132.22 27.91

12/27/95 1591 _ 132.77 27.89

03/26/96 14.31 134.37 ' 27.89

06/05/96 15.43 133.25 27.88

09/16/96 16.52 132.16 27.89

12/02/96 16.05 132.63 27.88

03/10/97 14.80 133.88 27.89
06/12/97 15.95 132.78 27.90

09/29/97 16.33 132.35 27.91
12/01/97 1548 133.20 27.90

03/19/98 13.16 135.52 2791
05/28/98 14.04 134.64 27.90
08/31/98 14.81 133.87 27.90

12/08/98 15.75 132.93 217.91
02/11/99 14.80 133.88 27.98
06/10/99 15.54 133.14 24.76




Table 2

Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Scunded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)’

09/07/99 16.01 132.67 24.75

12/13/99 16.21 132.47 24.73

3/16/00 14.35 134,33 29.60

6/12/00 15.21 133.47 29.61

9/5/00 15.80 132.88 29.60

11/13/00 ' 16.21 132.47 29.60

2/26/01 1471 133.97 29.61

6/12/01 15.72 132.96 29.60

9/21/01 16.21 132.47 29.60

MW-6 153.96 05/18/93 20.80 133.16 -

08/11/93 21.64 132.32 31.15

11/05/93 2211 131.85 3115

03/01/94 20.80 133.16 29.96

06/02/94 21.37 132.59 29.98

09/09/94 22.05 131.91 29.96

12/20/94 21.06 132.90 29.89

03/08/95 20.29 133.67 29.67

06/14/95 20.81 133.15 29.65

09/26/95 21.62 132.34 29.66

12/27/95 21.12 132.84 29.63

03/26/96 19.50 134.46 29.60

06/05/96 20.56 133.40 29.63

09/16/96 21.70 132.26 29.65

12/02/96 21,25 132.71 29.66

03/10/97 20.16 133.80 29.64

06/12/97 21.16 132.80 29.62

09/29/97 21.51 132.45 29.62

12/01/97 20.89 133.07 29.61

03/19/98 18.71 135.25 29.60

05/28/98 19.99 133.97 29.62

08/31/98 20.81 133.15 29.63

12/08/98 21.00 132.96 29.64

02/17/99 19.54 134.42 29.63

06/10/99 20.74 133.22 27.98

09/07/99 21.23 132,73 27.98

12/13/99 21.22 132.74 27.98

3/16/00 18.79 135.17 27.99

6/12/00 20.49 133.47 27.99

9/5/00 20.95 133.01 27.98

11/13/00 21.44 132.52 27.98

2/26/01 19.86 134.10 27.99

6/12/01 2091 133.05 27.98
9/21/01 21.22 132.74 27.99

MW-7 156.09 05/18/93 22.64 133.45 -




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date " Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)® (Feet)
(Feet)"
08/11/93 23.25 132.84 - 30.75
11/05/93 '23.93 132.16 30.75
03/01/94 22.72 133.37 30.11
06/02/94 2322 132.87 30.12
09/05/94 23.90 132.19 30.12
12/20/94 22.98 133.11 30.10
03/08/95 22,14 133,95 29.91
06/14/95 22.61 133.48 29.91
09/26/95 2343 132.66 29.90
12/27/95 23.01 133.08 29.90
03/26/96 21.32 13477 - 29.87
06/05/96 22.37 133.72 2991
09/16/96 23.51 132,58 29.90
12/02/96 23.08 133.01 29.91
03/10/97 21.94 134.15 29.90
06/12/97 _ 22.96 133.13 29.88
09/29/97 23.35 132,74 29.87
12/01/97 22.68 13341 29.88
03/19/98 20.52 135.57 29.88
05/28/98 21.76 134.33 29.88
08/31/98 22.66 133.43 29.86
12/08/98°
MW-8 158.04 05/18/93 21.55  136.49 -
08/11/93 2243 135.61 34.82
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34.82
03/01/94 22.05 135.99 34.04
06/02/94 2229 135.75 34.04
09/09/94 2299 135.05 34,04
12/20/94 22.14 135.90 33.98
03/08/95 21.25 136.79 34.48
06/14/95 21.70 136.34 34.49
09/26/95 22.29 135.75 34.40
12/27/95 21.96 136.08 3443
03/26/96 20.48 137.56 34.42
06/05/96 21.50 136.54 34.41
09/16/96 22.38 135.66 34.43
12/02/96 22.39 135.65 3442
03/10/97 20.89 137.16 34.43
06/12/97 21.80 136.24 34.42
09/29/97 22.81 13523 34.40
12/01/97 21.70 136.34 3441
03/19/98 19.35 138.69 3442
05/28/98 20.52 137.52 34.41
08/31/98 21.40 136.64 34.40
12/08/98*




Table 2 |
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater - Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)’
NOTES:

| : Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 : Elevation reference to mean sea level,

Well Depth : Measured from top of casing to bottom of well.

3 : Well abandoned.




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

' Ethyl-

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzine Xylenes MTBE

E)) Date (rg/L) | (ng/k) | (ne/l) (ne/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)

MW-1 | 03/27/92 | 5,600 <50 <50 760 900 230 1,100 -

' 06/04/92 | 2,600 <800 NA 270 57 230 440 -
09/23/92 | 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 550 .
11/12/92 { 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <5.0 140 340 .
02/02/93 | 8,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1,200 -
05/07/93 | 17,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500 .
08/11/93 | 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 280 1,600 -
11/05/93 | 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1,400 7,100 -
03/01/94 | 3,800 NA NA 580 490 110 620 -
06/02/94 | 8,900 NA NA 1,900 1,200 480 2,100 -
09/09/94 { 4,300 NA NA 740 290 200 630 -
12/20/94 | 3,900 NA NA 550 260 150 510 -
03/08/95 | 8,100 NA NA 1,100 540 250 1,100 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 | 8,600 NA NA 2,100 559 420 1,300 -
12127195 | * NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 | 21,000 NA NA 7,000 2,700 590 7,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
09/16/96 | 13,000 NA NA 3,200 710 420 2,900 1,400
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/57 | 30,000 NA NA 7,300 1,900 850 7,100 1,100
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 | 25,000 NA NA 840 5,500 920 920 4,000
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 | 90,000 NA NA 15,000 7,000 3,300 20,000 - | <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 | 50,000 NA NA 9,900 1,500 2,100 9,400 890
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 | 30,000 NA NA 8,000 1,100 2,200 10,000 120
06/10/99 NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 | 37,000 NA NA 13,000 410 2,000 10,000 570
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
3/16/00 | 59,000 NA NA 9,600 430 2,100 9,200 730
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 49,000 NA NA 8,000 230 2,100 6,400 740
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 | 56,000 NA NA 7,000 240 2,000 6,800 620
6/12/01 NS | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS




Summary of Grou

Table 3

ndwater Analytical Results

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene be:l‘;ine Xylenes MTBE
D Date (pg/l) | (g/L) | (wg/L) | (ug/L) (ng/L}) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
9/21/01 23,000 NA NA 4,600 75 1,200 2,300 450
MWw.2 | 03/27/92 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300 -
06/04/92 14,000 <5,000 NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300 -
- 09/23/92 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,900 -
11/12/92 29,000 NA NA -2,400 860 540 3,500 -
02/02/93 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600 -
05/07/93 19,000 NA NA 1,800 1,300 460 2,600 -
08/11/93 23,000 ~ NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2,300 - -
11/05/93 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,900 860 3,100 -
03/01/94 13,000 NA NA 1,500 490 350 1,100 -
06/02/94 12,000 NA NA- 2,000 790 460 1,300 -
09/09/94 13,000 NA NA 1,800 660 440 1,000 -
12/20/94 16,600 NA NA 2,300 1,000 650 1,900 -
03/08/95 16,000 NA NA 2,200 1,000 550 2,100 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 | 18,000 NA NA 2,500 1,000 770 2,700 -
12/27/95 . NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 33,000 NA NA 4,200 2,600 1,000 5,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS -
09/16/96 19,000 NA NA 2,600 490 560 2,000 940
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS N8 NS
03/10/97 23,000 NA NA 3,700 870 650 3,000 1,400
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 30,000 NA NA 4,900 880 990 3,800 1,400
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 72,000 NA NA 14,000 9,500 2,300 11,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 29,000 NA NA 4,900 1,600 960 3,900 890
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 26,000 NaA NA 5,200 930 1,200 4,400 640
06/10/99 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 32,000 NA NA 5,700 600 1200 3,500 1,100
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 38,000 NA NA 4,900 780 1,100 3,700 870
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 21,000 "NA NA 3,400 450 730 - 2,200 1,000
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 33,060 NA NA 5,200 260 1,400 3,200 740




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

thyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene hlznzine Xylenss MTBE
ID Date (ng/L) | (ee/L) { (pg/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/21/01 63,000 NA NA 4,400 180 1,000 2,000 730
MW-3 | 03/27/92 160 <50 <50 9.2 4.8 10 23 -
06/04/92 120 <50 NA 7.5 27 0.5 15 -
09/23/92 220 NA NA 8.3 4.3 62 19 -
11/12/92 230 NA NA 12 - 55 77 19 -
02/02/93 86 NA NA 2.4 0.71 27 6.2 -
05/07/93 140 NA NA 2.6 1.2 39 8.4 -
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37 -
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93 -
03/01/94 410 NA NA 74 2.7 56 10 -
06/02/94 440 NA NA 13 4.9 14 31 -
09/09/94 620 NA NA 12 4.8 97 20 -
12/20/94 770 NA NA 24 11 16 36 -
03/08/95 300 NA NA 6.1 0.97 4.8 7.5 -
06/14/95 | . NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 130 NA NA 4.8 1.6 4.8 9.4 -
12427195 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/9%6 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 170 . NA NA 10 29 44 15 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 84 NA NA 2.3 <0.50 14 2.6 <5.0
06/12/97 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 740 NA NA 61 9.8 42 61 <5.0
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 320 NA NA 6.7 1.0 10 9.3 34
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/9% 310 NA NA <5.0 8.6 1.8 13 14
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 - 99 NA NA 4.2 0.51 4.0 3.0 <5.0
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 NS NA NA NS N8 NS NS NS
9/5/00 240 NA NA 3.0 0.53 9.6 4.0 <5.0
11/13/00 NS NA NA NS NS NS NS NS




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzine Xylenes MTBE

D Date (ug/L) (ng/L) | (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/l)
2/26/01 100 NA NA 0.84 <0.50 3.5 1.7 0.84
6/12/01 NS§ NS NS NS NS NS " NS NS
8/27/013 . . - . . . .

MW-4 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS Ns -
06/14/95 NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
-12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
06/05/96 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS " NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS . NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 | . NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/12/01 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/27/01° - - . - - - - -

MW-S | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzi:le Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (ng/L) (rgl) | (/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (rg/L) (ng/L)
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-5 | 12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont.) | 03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/95 <50, NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 .
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 20
12/02/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.0
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12
09/29/97 | - <50 NA NA - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/08/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/10/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
- 09/07/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/13/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
2/26/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
8/27/01° - - - - - - - -
MW-6 | 05/18/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 190 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 140 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

: Ethyl-
Well | Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene | Toluene benzine Xylenes | MTBE
Lty ‘Date (ng/l) | (ng/L) | (pg/L) (ng/L) (pe/L) (rg/l) (ug/L) (ng/L)

03/08/95 {  18¢' NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 | 220! NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/26/95 110 NA NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 | 130 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/08/95 100 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 | 06/05/96 100! NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
" (cont.) | 09/16/96 170 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
12/02/96 160 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
03/10/97 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 390
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 330
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 <0.50 130
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 240
05/28/98 <50 NA NA . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
12/08/98 | . <s0 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
02117199 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
06/10/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
09/07/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 260
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
'9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 0.50 <0.50 0.81 170
11/13/00 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190
2/26/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 96
8/27/01° - - - - - - . -
MW-7 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 60 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50




Table 3 ,
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
_Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

<: Below indicated detection limit,
NS : Not sarnpled.
NA: Not Analyzed.

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzine Xylenes MTBE
1D Date (rg/l) | (pgL) | (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L)
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <050 |
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0:50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 26
12/02/96 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27
MW-7 | 12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 29
(cont) | 03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0
' 05/28/98 | <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 25
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 20
12/08/98%
MW-8 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 | - <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -
12720194 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ns
03/10/97 NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
12/08/98*
Notes:




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl- .
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (vg/L) | (pg/L) | (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pe/L) (ng/L)

'+ Product not typical gasoline.
?: Well abandoned

*: As directed by Alameda County, Monitoring wells not sampled.
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Your file has been successfully submitted]

Submittal Type:
Submittal Title:
Facility Global ID:
Facility Name:

File Name:
Organization Name:
Username;

IP Address:
Submittal Date/Time:

Confirmation Number:

GEO_WELL

1574-Q110

T06001001556

BEACON #12574
GEO_WELL.zip

Horizon Environmeéntal Inc.
HORIZON

76.167.253.16

212372010 1:58:09 AM
7156823575




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

SUCCESS

Your GEO_REPORT file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_REPORT

Report Title: 12574-Q309-SAMR

Report Type: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

Report Date: 10/6/2009

Facility Global ID: T0600100155

Facility Name: BEACON #12574

File Name: 12574-QMR-Q309.pdf ;
Username: Horizon Environmental Inc. v
Username: HORIZON ,
IP_Address: 69.12.226.3 '

Submittal Date/Time: 10/6/2009 5:49:43 PM
Confirmation Number: 9722664952




